
 

 
1 

Committee Administrator 
Carole Oliphant 

Tel:  01884 234209 
E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 
A MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A will be held in the Phoenix 
Chambers, Phoenix House on Thursday, 4 August 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
 
STEPHEN WALFORD 
Chief Executive 
20th July 2022 
 
Councillors: D J Knowles, Miss J Norton and Mrs E J Slade 
 

A G E N D A 
 
MEMBES ARE REMINDED OF THE NEED TO MAKE DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST PRIOR TO ANY DISCUSSION WHICH MAY TAKE PLACE 
 
1   Apologies   

To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

2   Election of Chairman   
To elect a Chairman for the Sub Committee.  
 

3   DETERMINATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR 
THE ELEPHANT ON THE GREEN, 14 ST LAWRENCE GREEN, 
CREDITON EX17 3LL  (Pages 3 - 60) 
An application has been received for a premises licence to be granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 for the Elephant on the Green, 14 St 
Lawrence Green, Crediton EX17 3LL 
 
Representations have been received and the licensing authority (Mid 
Devon District Council) must hold a hearing to determine the application. 
 

 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid or using 
a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) 
please contact Carole Oliphant on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
DATE OF HEARING: 04 AUGUST 2022 
         
 
DETERMINATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR THE 
ELEPHANT ON THE GREEN, 14 ST LAWRENCE GREEN, CREDITON EX17 3LL 
 
Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Dennis Knowles, Cabinet Member for Community 

Well-being 
 
Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Corporate Manager for Public Health, 

Regulation and Housing 
 
Reason for Report:  An application has been received for a premises licence 

to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 for the 
Elephant on the Green, 14 St Lawrence Green, Crediton 
EX17 3LL 

 
 Representations have been received and the licensing 

authority (Mid Devon District Council) must hold a hearing 
to determine the application.      

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That this application be decided in accordance with the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Financial Implications: The potential cost of defending an appeal in the courts. 
 
Legal Implications: If there is an appeal against the decision the Council could find 
itself bearing the costs. 
 
Risk Assessment: If the decision is not reasonably and lawfully made it could be 
overturned on appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues identified for this report. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Not applicable 
 
Impact on climate change: Not applicable 
 
Additional information relevant to this application: The process of applying for 
these licences is prescribed by regulations made under the Licensing Act 2003. The 
applicant must copy their applications to the “Responsible Authorities” consisting of 
the Police, Fire Service, Weights and Measures, body responsible for Health and 
Safety (Environmental Health), Environmental Health for nuisance, the Planning 
Authority, the Licensing Authority, the local Director of Public Health, the body 
responsible for Child Protection and the Home Office. If the application is submitted 
online the Licensing Authority must forward it to all Responsible Authorities. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 2 

Although not a requirement under the Licensing Act, this Council also notifies the 
relevant town or parish council for where the premises are located. 
 
Applicants are also obliged to advertise their applications in two ways – on the 
premises and in a local newspaper. 
 
1.0 THE PREMISES  

 
1.1 The application has been submitted to grant a premises licence for the 

Elephant on the Green, 14 St Lawrence Green, Crediton EX17 3LL. The 
following description of the premises is summarised from the application: 
 
‘The premises is a former retail convenience store, which has been renovated 
during 21/22 to provide around 90m2 open-plan ground floor space with 
pedestrian access to entrances along an enclosed path off the street.  The 
premises includes a small commercial kitchen, two toilets for customer and 
staff use, and a small enclosed courtyard for customer use at the rear.  It is 
not intended to have a bar, but to be able to serve alcohol principally to 
accompany meals and at social functions.” 
 

2.0 THE APPLICATION 
 
2.1 The application has been received from Mr Paul Vincent. 
 
2.2 In summary, the following has been applied for: 
 

Activity 
Indoors / Outdoors 

(or both) 
Days Times 

Films Indoors 

 
Monday – 
Sunday 

 

08:00 – 23:00  

Recorded music Indoors 

 
Monday – 
Sunday 

 

08:00 – 23:00 

Supply of alcohol 

 
For consumption 
ON the premises 

 

Monday - 
Sunday 

12:00 – 22:00 

 
Hours premises 

open to the public 
 

N/A 
Monday - 
Sunday 

08:00 – 23:00 

 
2.3 The application form and plan submitted with the application is attached as 

Annex 1. 
 

Page 4



 3 

 
3.0 LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 
3.1 All applicants are required to set out in their application the steps they intend 

to take to promote the four licensing objectives. These are: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The protection of children from harm 
 
3.2 The applicant has offered the following conditions as part of the application 

(which can be seen in Section M of Annex 1): 
 

Condition 1 
 

All staff engaged in licensable activity at the premises will receive training and 
information in relation to the following: 

 
i. The Challenge 25 scheme in operation at the premises, including the 

forms of identification that are acceptable 
 

ii. The hours and activities permitted by the premises licence issued under 
the Licensing Act 2003 and conditions attached to the licence 

 
iii. Recognising the signs of drunkenness 

 
iv. The operating procedures for refusing service to any person who is drunk, 

under-age or appears to be under-age, or appears to be making a proxy 
purchase 

 
v. Action to be taken in the event of an emergency, including reporting an 

incident to the emergency services 
 

Training shall be recorded in documentary form and shall be regularly 
refreshed at no greater than 12 month intervals. Training records shall be 
made available for inspection and copying at reasonable times upon request 
of an authorised officer of a responsible authority.  

 
Training records will be retained for at least 12 months. 
 
Condition 2 
 
There will be in place a written age verification policy in relation to the sale or 
supply of alcohol, which will specify a Challenge 25 proof of age requirement. 
This means that staff working at the premises must ask individuals who 
appear to be under 25 years of age, attempting to purchase alcohol, to 
produce identification. The only acceptable identification documents will be: 
 
- A photo driving licence 

Page 5



 4 

- A passport  
- An identification card carrying the PASS hologram 
 
Unless such identification is produced the sale of alcohol must be refused. 
 
This policy will include documented steps taken to prevent adults from 
purchasing alcohol for or on behalf of children under 18. 
 
The premises shall display prominent signage indicating (at any point of 
sale/at the entrance to the premises) that a Challenge 25 scheme is in 
operation. 
 
An alcohol sales refusal register shall be kept at the premises and be 
maintained to include details of all alcohol sales refused.  The register will 
include: 
 
i. The date and time of refusal 
ii. The reason for refusal 
iii. Details of the person refusing the sale 
iv. Description of the customer 
v. Any other relevant observations 

 
The refusals register will be made available for inspection and copying on the 
request of an authorised officer of a responsible authority. 
 
All entries must be made within 24 hours of the refusal. 

 
3.3 In addition the Police Alcohol Licensing Officer (Exeter & Mid Devon) have 

proposed and agreed with the applicant additional conditions of licence which 
can be seen in Annex 2. 

 
4.0 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
 
4.1 Responsible Authorities under the Licensing Act are notified of all new 

premises licence applications. The onus is on each Responsible Authority to 
determine when they have appropriate grounds to make a representation. 
  

 
4.2  The Responsible Authorities are: 
 

 Police 

 Fire service  

 Environmental Health (nuisance and health and safety)  

 Planning Authority  

 Licensing Authority 

 Health and Safety Executive 

 Weights and Measures 

 the body responsible for Child Protection 

 the local Director of Public Health  

Page 6



 5 

 Home Office 
 
4.3 No representation have been received from the Responsible Authorities, save 

for the Police Alcohol Licensing Officer discussion with the applicant as 
detailed in paragraph 3.3 above. 

 
5.0 OTHER PERSONS 
 
5.1 The Licensing Act allows ‘Other Persons’ to make representations provided 

they are relevant and not considered frivolous or vexatious. To be relevant, a 
representation must relate to the likely effect of the grant of a licence on the 
promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. S182 Guidance states 
that ‘… representations should relate to the impact of licensable activities 
carried on from premises on the objectives’ (Paragraph 9.4). 

 
5.2 In this case, the Licensing Authority received representations from TWO 

parties concerning the application.  They are from the following parties: 
 

 Mr Simon Bond (attached as Annex 4) 
 

 Ms Marie Ann Hogg (attached as Annex 5) 
 

5.3 It should be noted that the two rep
[...]
dance (Paragraph 14.19) 
states that the need for licensing premises ‘concerns the commercial demand 
for another pub or restaurant or hotel and is a matter for the planning authority 
and for the market.  This is not a matter for a licensing authority in discharging 
its licensing functions’.  As a result, the mere presence of other licensed 
premises down the road is not relevant. 

 
6.6 In relation to the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective the two 

representations raised concern regarding the impact of noise on the 
residential area from the provision of entertainment and people using the 
premises.  Areas for concern raised include the nature of the entertainment, 
and trading hours with regard to ‘sensitive evening periods’ and use of the 
outside courtyard.     

 
6.7 Firstly it must be noted that ‘licensing law’ is not the primary mechanism for 

the general control of nuisance by individuals once they are away from the 
licensed premises and, therefore, beyond the direct control of the individual, 
club or business holding the licence, certificate or authorisation concerned.  
Nonetheless, it is a key aspect of such control and licensing law will always be 
part of the holistic approach to the management of the evening and night-time 
economy in town and city centres” (S182 Guidance, Paragraph 14.13).  
Individuals remain responsible and accountable in their own right for their 
actions. 
 

6.8 The following S182 guidance should also be noted: 
 
6.9 The 2003 Act enables licensing authorities and responsible authorities, 

through representations, to consider what constitutes public nuisance and 
what is appropriate to prevent it in terms of conditions attached to specific 
premises licences and club premises certificates. It is therefore important that 
in considering the promotion of this licensing objective, licensing authorities 
and responsible authorities focus on the effect of the licensable activities at 
the specific premises on p
[...]
inment-licensing-changes-under-the-live-music-act


 9 

any bigger events (with more than 500 people) but would not apply for smaller 
events (assuming the other requirements mentioned in Paragraph 8.2 of this 
report are complied with). 

 
8.5 It must be noted that issues or problems relating to activities which are not 

considered licensable can still be dealt with via other means. For example, if 
music is causing a nuisance, Environmental Health can still take action under 
the Environmental Protection Act 1990 and from a licensing perspective, the 
licence itself can be reviewed.  

 
9.0 LICENSING POLICY 
 
9.1 The Licensing Act requires the Council, as the Licensing Authority, to formally 

adopt a policy setting out how it will deal with its duties under the Act. That 
policy must be reviewed every five years and the current Policy came into 
effect on 7 January 2019. It must be considered in its entirety, but in order to 
help proceedings, the following information is highlighted in advance of the 
hearing. 

 
9.2 In carrying out its licensing function the Licensing Authority must promote the 
 following four licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm (Paragraph 2.2) 
 
9.3 It is recognised that the licensing function is only one means of securing the 

delivery of the above objectives and should not therefore be seen as a “cure 
all” for solving all problems within the community... (Paragraph 3.2) 

 
9.4 Where no relevant representations are received, the application will be 

granted on the terms applied for. Where relevant representations are 
received, the application will be considered by a Licensing Sub Committee at 
a hearing… (Paragraph 5.13) 

 
9.5 Any party to a hearing may expand on their representation but may not 

introduce new or different representations. (Paragraph 5.14) 
 
9.6 When determining a licence application, the 
[...]
Practice’ 
(https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346401/appendix-d-code-of-good-
practice.pdf).  

 
10.0 GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE 
 
10.1 Members are also obliged to have regard to the Guidance produced under 

S.182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The most recent version of this was 
published in April 2018 and some relevant sections are highlighted below. The 
Guidance can be viewed here: 

 
 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-

revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003  
 
10.2 Each application must be considered on its own merits and in accordance 

with the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy; for example, if the 
application falls within the scope of a cumulative impact policy. Conditions 
attached to licences and certificates must be tailored to the individual type, 
location and characteristics of the premises and events concerned. This is 
essential to avoid the imposition of disproportionate and overly burdensome 
conditions on premises where there is no need for such conditions. 
Standardised conditions should be avoided and indeed may be unlawful 
where they cannot be shown to be appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives in an individual case. (Paragraph 1.17) 

 
10.3 Where applications have given rise to representations, any appropriate 

conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive periods. For example, 

Page 15

https://www.middevon.gov.uk/business/licensing/new-statement-of-licensing-policy-licensing-act-2003/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/business/licensing/new-statement-of-licensing-policy-licensing-act-2003/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346400/appendix-c-pool-of-conditions.pdf
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346400/appendix-c-pool-of-conditions.pdf
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346401/appendix-d-code-of-good-practice.pdf
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346401/appendix-d-code-of-good-practice.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memoran
[...]
d to consideration of the promotion of the objectives and nothing outside 
those parameters… (Paragraph 9.44)  

 
 Options of the Sub-Committee 
 
11.6 The Committee must take such steps as it considers appropriate for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives. This may include:  
 

 Granting the licence as applied for 

 

 Granting the licence subject to appropriate modifications necessary for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives 

 

 Excluding from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates 

 

 Rejecting the application 

 
11.7 Reasons must be given for the decision and they must set out the matters 

taken into consideration and why such a decision was arrived at. 
 

11.8 Members have five working days from the conclusion of the hearing to make a 
decision. 

 
12.0 APPEAL 

 
12.1 If any party (i.e. applicant or ‘other person’) is dissatisfied with the decision 

made then they have the right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 
days of formal notification of the decision.  

 
13.0 ANNEXES TO THIS REPORT 
 
 Annex 1 Copy of the Premises Licence application and plan  
 Annex 2 Proposed Additional Conditions of Licence 
 Annex 3 Map showing location of premises 

Page 17



 16 

Annex 4 Representation (1) 
Annex 5 Representation (2)  

 Annex 6  Procedure for hearings 
 
Contact for more Information: Jeremy Pritchard (Commercial Team Leader) email: 
jpritchard@middevon.gov.uk  Tel: 01884 244614 or Simon Newcombe (Corporate 
Manager for Public Health, Regulation and Housing) email: 
snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk. 
 
Circulation of the Report:  
 
Legal Services / Members of Licensing Sub-Committee / Applicant / Other Parties 
(as per the Licensing Act) 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 

 Licensing Act 2003 - https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents  

 Section 182 Guidance - https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-
memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-
[...]
l be made available for inspection
and copying at reasonable times upon request of an authorised officer of a responsible
authority.

Training records will be retained for at least 12 months.

c) Public safety

17

Page 35



I will take advice from responsible authorities

e) The protection of children from harm
There will be in place a written age verification policy in relation to the sale or supply

of alcohol, which will specify a Challenge 25 proof of age requirement. This means
that staff working at the premises must ask individuals who appear to be under 25
years of age, attempting to purchase alcohol, to produce identification. The only

acceptable identification documents will be:

A photo driving licence
A passport
An identification card carrying the PASS hologram

Unless such identification is produced the sale of alcohol must be refused.

This policy will include documented steps taken to prevent adults from purchasing
alcohol for or on behalf of children under 18.

The premises shall display prominent signage indicating (at any point of sale/ at the
entrance to the premises that a Challenge 25 scheme is in operation.

An alcohol sales refusal register shall be kept at the premises and be maintained to
include details of all alcohol sales refused. The register will include:

the date and time of refusal
the reason for refusal
details of the person refusing the sale
description of the customer
any other relevant observations.

i.
ii.
v.
v.

The refusals register will be made available for inspection and copying on the request
of an authorised officer of a responsible authority.

All entries must be made within 24 hours of the refusal.

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee.
I have enclosed the plan of the premises.
I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities
and others where applicable. */I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be
designat
[...]
n.gov.uk

Scale Date

Drg. No. Produced by
1:750 @ A4 20 July 2022
Elephant on the Green, 14 St Lawrence Green,
Crediton EX17 3LL GMS

3 Landscore Close
Crediton
EX17 3QR

Elephant on the Green
14 St Lawrence Green

Crediton
EX17 3LL

2 Landscore Close
Crediton
EX17 3QR

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Mid Devon District Council – Licensing Act 2003

REPRESENTATION FORM

This representation is made about the premises to be licensed as detailed below:

Your full name
Mr Simon Bond

The name of the organisation / body
you represent (if appropriate)

Postal address 2 Landscore Close. Crediton. Devon. Ex17 3Qr

Email address

Contact telephone number

Name of the premises you are making a
representation about

Elephant on the Green

Address of the premises you are
making a representation about

14 St.Lawrence Green Crediton Ex17 3LL

Your representation must relate to one of the four Licensing Objectives

Licensing Objective Yes
Or
No

Please detail the evidence supporting your
representation or the reason for your representation.
Please use separate sheets if necessary

To prevent crime and disorder

Public safety

To prevent public nuisance Yes I have concerns that this residential area will be greatly
impacted by the noise from people using this
establishment.  The Outside Garden area backs onto living
and sleeping areas which will affect a number of different
residents. If Entertainment is going to happen then it
should be kept indoors with the doors and windows closed
to avoid noise pollution affecting the neighbours. As with
most consumption of alcohol the volume of people tends
to become louder so again the noise from people in the
outside area will be unpleasant for the neighbours.  If
people want to drink alcohol why not visit the public house
further down the road which by the way the beer garden
can also be heard being used which is some way down
the road. Thus proving my concern for this new venture. I
also believe there should be a stipulation that all outside
activity be curtailed at 9pm to allow the residents their
peace.

To protect children from harm

If you are making a representation
against a new application or full

No Entertainment past 9pm
No alcohol served after 9pmPage 49



variation, please suggest any
conditions that could be added to the
licence to remedy your representation
(or other suggestions you would like
the Licensing Sub Committee to take
into account).

No activity in garden, outside area after 9pm

Signed: Simon Bond. Helene Bond Date: 27/6/22

Please see notes on reverse

NOTES

If you are making a representation in relation to a ‘new’ premises or a ‘full
variation’ please read the following notes:

1. If you do make a representation you will be able to attend a meeting of the
Licensing Authority’s Committee and any subsequent appeal proceeding. If you do
not attend, the Committee will consider any representations that you have made in
your absence.

2. This form must be returned within the statutory period of 28 days following
submission of a valid application to the Licensing Authority.

3. You may make a representation wherever you live in relation to the premises but
your representation must be relevant.

4. Representations can only relate to the four licensing objectives.

5. Your representation will be passed to the applicant, to allow them the opportunity
of addressing your concerns. Your representations will be published in the report
available to the Licensing Committee, which will be publicly available.

6. Please return this form when completed to:

Licensing, Mid Devon District Council, Phoenix House, Phoenix Lane,
Tiverton, Devon, EX16 6PP.

Alternatively, you can email it to licensing@middevon.gov.uk.

If you are making a representation in relation to a ‘minor variation’ please
read the following notes:

1. If you do make a representation, you should be aware that the application will be
determined by an Officer. There will be no hearing and there is no ri
[...]
e working days.

8.0 Right to dispense with a hearing

8.1 If all parties agree that a hearing is unnecessary, then with the agreement of the

Licensing Authority, the hearing may be dispensed with.

9.0 Right to postpone or adjourn a hearing

9.1 The Sub-Committee may postpone or adjourn a hearing where it considers this to be

necessary for its consideration of any representations or notice made by a party.

10.0 Report

10.1 A report prepared by the Licensing Authority will be put before the Sub-Committee.

10.2 A copy of the report will be made available to all parties in advance of the hearing.

11.0 Detailed Procedural notes

11.1 Detailed procedural notes for the most regularly heard hearings are available and

will be circulated in advance of the relevant hearing. These procedural notes cover

the following applications / notices:

 New Premises Licence / Variation of existing Premises Licence (or Club Premises

Certificate)

 Temporary Event Notices

 Review of a Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate

12.0 Procedure at hearing - General

12.1 At the beginning of the hearing, the Chairman and members of the Sub-Committee

will introduce themselves, invite parties to identify / introduce themselves and then

explain the procedure that the Sub-Committee intends to follow.

12.2 If applicable, the Sub-Committee will then consider any request made by a party for

any other person to appear at the hearing. Permission shall not be unreasonably

withheld.

12.3 Where the written evidence or information provided by the applicant or any other

party has raised legal issues or submissions, the Chairman may request that any legal

Page 57



4

representatives present at the hearing and the legal representative of the authority

address the Sub-Committee on the legal points raised.

12.4 The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Sub-Committee on any

matter that is relevant to the application, notice or review.

12.5 The Chairman should indicate that members of the Sub-Committee have read the

circulated papers; therefore there is no need for parties to repeat points that have

already been made in representations.

12.6 In circumstances where there are a number of parties who wish to make the same or

similar representations the nomination of a single spokesperson will usually be

encouraged, and would normally be expected. This does not prevent those who have

made representations from speaking during the hearing.

12.7 Applicants and other parties will not usually be given a time limit to present their

application / representations but the Sub-Committee may stop them should they

begin to repeat themselves or straying from what is considered to be relevant

matters.

12.8 In considering any representations or notice made by a party the Sub-Committee

may take into account documentary or other information produced by a party either

before the hearing or, with the consent of all other parties, at the hearing. A party

introducing documentary evidence at a hearing should bring sufficient copies for all

other parties and the Sub-Committee.

12.9 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask any question of any party or other person

appearing at the hearing.

12.10 The Sub-Committee will disregard any information given by a party that is not

relevant to the application, notice or representations made.

12.11 Parties may question any other party if permission is given by the Sub-Committee.

Cross examination will not be allowed unless the Sub-Committee considers that it is

required for it to consider the representations, application or notice as the case may

require.

12.12 Hearsay evidence is admissible but consideration will always be given to the weight,

if any, to be attached to such evidence, depending on the circumstances in which it

arises.

Page 58



5

13.0 Roles of Officers

Representative of Legal Services

13.1 The role of the representative of Legal Services will be to deal with any questions o
[...]
ng authority of their decision.

17.0 Irregularities

17.1 Proceedings will not be rendered void only as a result of failure to comply with any

provision of the Hearing Regulations.

17.2 Where the authority considers that any person may have been prejudiced as the

result of an irregularity relating to the Hearing Regulations, it will take such steps, as

it thinks fit to cure the irregularity, before reaching its determination.

17.3 Clerical mistakes in any document recording a determination of the authority, or

errors arising in such a document as the result of an accidental slip or omission, may

be corrected by the authority.

The following information and procedures are associated with this document

Legislation

 The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005:

 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/pdfs/uksi_20050044_en.pdf

Hearing Procedures

 New / Variation of Premises or Club

 Temporary Event Notices

 Review

Hearing Guidance

 General guidance to attendees

Page 60

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/pdfs/uksi_20050044_en.pdf

	Agenda
	3 DETERMINATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR THE ELEPHANT ON THE GREEN, 14 ST LAWRENCE GREEN, CREDITON EX17 3LL
	Annex 1 Application Form & Plan_Redacted
	Structure Bookmarks
	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure



	Annex 2 Proposed Conditions of Licence
	Annex 3 Location Plan
	Annex 4 Representation SB
	Annex 5 Representation MAH_Redacted
	Annex 6 Protocol and Procedure general




Minutes of the meeting

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
MINUTES of a MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A held on 4 August
2022 at 2.00 pm
Present
Councillors
D J Knowles,
Mrs E J Slade
Also Present
Officer(s):

1

Miss J Norton

and

Simon Newcombe (Corporate Manager for Public Health,
Regulation and Housing), Deborah Sharpley (Solicitor) and
Carole Oliphant (Member Services Officer)

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence

2

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
Cllr Mrs E J Slade was duly elected Chairman of the Sub Committee

3

DETERMINATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR THE
ELEPHANT ON THE GREEN, 14 ST LAWRENCE GREEN, CREDITON EX17 3LL
Consideration was given to a report * of the Corporate Manager for Public Health,
Regulation and Housing Officer relating to an application that had been received by
the Elephant on the Green, 14 St Lawrence Green, Crediton EX17 3LL.
The Chairman introduced the members of the Sub Committee and the officers
present and explained the process that the hearing would follow.
The Licensing Sub Committee agreed that the meeting should be heard in public
session.
There were no interests to declare.
The Corporate Manager for Public Health, Regulation and Housing outlined the
contents of the report making reference to the Licensing Objectives being:
•
•
•
•

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety
The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm

The officer explained that two representations had been received which related to
public nuisance concerning late night noise arising from patrons, especially regarding
the outside area and live bands performing within the premises. Those
representations also raised additional matters relating to off-site parking and a

Licensing Sub-Committee A – 4 August 2022

1

nearby existing licensed premises which had been submitted which concerned
parking but that this was not relevant to the application.
The applicant had offered a range of conditions which would mitigate concerns of
neighbours including the closing of outside areas from 9.00pm for the consumption of
alcohol.
The applicant explained that all events held at the venue would be ticketed and
targeted at the local population. It was not intended that the venue would be a bar or
public house. All drinks would be table service only and it was intended to be a small
venue where people could meet. There was an intention to show films for select
audiences and the projector could also be used for business meetings. The venue
could only hold 40 people seated comfortably.
The Corporate Manager for Public Health, Regulation and Housing further explained
that under legislation restrictions on any music could not be put in place or enforced
between the hours of 8am – 11pm at an alcohol licensed premises if the audience
was below 500 people.
The Corporate Manager for Public Health, Regulation and Housing also asked the
applicant what type of films they intended to show and how different age certifications
would be managed to prevent young people viewing age restricted content. The
applicant explained they could be advised of any appropriate measures to put in
place.
The Committee then withdrew to consider its decision.
The Sub-Committee took into account the relevant legislation, the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy and the Home Office Revised Guidance issued under
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the report of the Licensing Officer, the
Application and the relevant representations submitted, together with the
presentations of those present at the hearing.
In particular, the Sub-Committee noted the following:
 The Responsible Authorities e.g. the Fire Service, Environmental Health etc.
had made no representations.
 The applicant had agreed additional conditions with the Police Alcohol
Licensing Officer (Exeter & Mid Devon).
 That concerns had been raised about possible noise nuisance in the
representations received.
 The proposed conditions suggested by objectors during the hearing which
included no outside activity after 9.00pm; keeping doors and windows closed;
no alcohol served after 9.00pm; no entertainment after 9.00pm.
 The hours of the application applied for.
 That parking issues were raised as part of the application, but that this is not a
relevant licensing consideration.

Decision

Licensing Sub-Committee A – 4 August 2022

2

The Licensing Sub-Committee decided to grant the application for the licence as
applied for and subject to a further condition. The licence to be subject to the
Standard Conditions, and with the addition of the following:

Condition:
Where a film is to be shown that has been classified as 12A, 15 or 18 the licence
holder must cause a notice to be displayed, in a conspicuous position, at the
entrance to the premises or room in which the film is to be shown reading:
PERSONS UNDER THE AGE OF [insert as appropriate] CANNOT BE ADMITTED
TO ANY PART OF THE PROGRAMME.
Reasons for the decision:
The Sub-Committee was of the opinion that there was no overriding licensing
objective which supported the refusal of the application.
Further, the Sub-Committee felt that issues raised by the objectors have been
addressed within the responses from the applicant, and through the standard
conditions and the additional conditions made and agreed with the Police.

(The meeting ended at 3.50 pm)

Licensing Sub-Committee A – 4 August 2022

CHAIRMAN

3

